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HAWKINS HERITAGE

Published by
The Hawkins Family Organization

PURPOSE: .The Hawkins Family Organization began in 1985, It is conducted
by mail and has no scheduled meetings. The purposes are: To promote
geriealogical research on the ancestors of the James and John Hawkins
families and related lines; to promote and share family history; and
to strengthen extended family ties.

NEWSLETTER: HAWKINS HERITAGE is planned for three issues a year in April,
August, and December. All members are welcome to contribute letters
and material to the editor. It is preferable if you would type your
material, observing margins.

QUERIES: Anyone may send queries to the editor. If space is limited,
then preference will be given to members.

MEMBERSHIP AND SUBSCRIPTIONS: Membership is open to all persons connected
to ancestors or descendants of the James or John Hawkins family lines,
whether by blood, marriage, or adoption; and to persons interested in
genealogical and historical research.

Individual Membership and Subscription $12.00 per year.
Contributing Membership & Subscription $20.00 per year. (May vote)

The membership year is July 1 to June 30. Subscribers during the member-
ship year may elect to receive back issues of the current year or to begin
in the next year and to pay for any single back issues.

Back issues are $4.00 each. The 1lst issue was Dec 1986; the 2nd, April
1987; the 3rd was April 1988, continuing with Aug. & Dec. from then on.

PEDIGREE SERVICE: All persons with Hawkins ancestors, particularly frem
the South, are welcome to send their Hawkins pedigree chart to be checked
with our collection. You will be given any additional information that we
have in our files which might match up with your own. Your chart will be
filed for possible future contact. Cost of this service is $1.00 to cover
cost of photocopies, plus an SASE.

OFFICERS AND MAILING ADDRESSES:
President:
Kathleen Briglio, 2261 Edgelow St., victoria, B.C. V8N 1R6 Canada

Vice President/Newsletter Editor/Pedigree Service:
Olyve Hallmark Abbott, 3737 Summercrest Dr., Ft. Worth, TX 76109

Membership Chairman:
Joan George, 15051 Humphrey Circle, Irvine, CA 92714
(Mail subscription dues or correspondence concerning mempership
and back issues, to Mrs. George.)




Message from the Editor

My thanks to all of you for your support, not only to me personally,
but also to our publication. Quite a bit of mail lands in our mail
box, much of it beginning with, "A friend sent me a copy of Hawkins
Heritage....", so word does get around.

Continuations of information from one issue to the next can be con-
fusing. If the family is definitely not yours, then to include it
all at once would not add to your interest of that issue. Something
has been evident, however, and that is when a long list of descen-
dants is submitted, someone else can often connect downline. This
could not occur if just the earliest two or three generations had
been printed; so even if the material takes some time to complete,
it may be worth it to a researcher in the long run.

There are sometimes overlappings of information on the same family,
occasionally as an oversight, or possibly on purpose since the
sources might be different. Either way, please understand if you
see it more than once. If you haven't had a query published in some
time, then send it in again. New subscribers may not request all
the back issues, and it would be new to them.

My Christmas wish for you is that you will be blessed with good
health, peace, love, and happiness throughout the year - all the
really important things.

Sincerely,

NAMESAKES

You possibly know the tradition used long ago in naming children.
1f only this pattern had always been followed, we would have a much
easier time solving our problems. In one of my lines, two brothers
used the pattern explicitly, and a third seemed to ignore it; how-
ever, it is quite worth checking out.

1st Scn - Named for the father's father

2nd Son - For the mother's father

ird Son - For the father

4th Son - For the father's eldest brother

Sth Son - For the mother's eldest brother

6th Son - For the father's second eldest brother

7th Son - For the mother's second eldest brother, etc.

1st Daughter - Named for the mother's mother

2nd Daughter - For the father's mother

3rd Daughter For the mother

4th Daughter For the mother's eldest sister

5th Daughter For the father's eldest sister

6th Daughter For the mother's second eldest sister

7th Daughter For the father's second eldest sister, etc. =~ ED.
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Bits and Pieces of the Hawkins Family Puzzle

(Continued)

Henry Hawkins of Shenandoah County Virqinia has a great, great, great,
granddaughter, Katherine Ann Hawkins who wrote the following information:

"Henry ilawkins'was b. in 1765 in England. He originally came to this
countyy with a man named Pennywit around 1799 to do some fur trapping and
trading with the permission of France 1n what is now the states of Oklahoma
and Arkansas. They returned to England in 1802. Henry and his family
rerurned to this country in 1808 and settled in the above mentioned county.

Phillip Hawkins was b. in 1798 in England and mar. Elizabeth Pennywit. He
died in 1870 in Van Buren, Arkansas. Phillip returned the family to Arknasas.
His wife and her brother Charles were cousins to the man who had come to
this country with Phillip's father. Charles and Phillip built the first
paddlewheeler type boat for that area. When the Indians I know as the Five
Civilized Tribes were moved from the south east in the late 1820s and into
the 1830s to Oklahoma, Phillip was in on the last ley nf the move. He also
saw Lincoln sworn in as president. At the time of the American Civil War
also known as the War Between the States, he owned a 2,000,000. dollar farm.
At the end of the war he owed nothing on it. At that time he also owned
slaves.

Harry Wallace Hawkins was b. July 12, 1855 in VanBuren Arkansas. He mar.
Josephine Lemley on April 15, 1884 . He died on Jan. 12, 1903 and is buried
1n the Family Cemetery in Cak Grove Arkansas. Harry and Josephine had 3
children: Roy, James E. and Henryetta. Like his father he had many irons
in the fire. Besides being a farmer he also owned a saw mill and a cotton
gin. While operating the cotton gin he got caught in the line and was badly
injured. He had many broken ribs as well as his left knee being crushed. He
nad several cperations on it of which took place in St. Louis, MO. But the
medical profession wasn't as good then as it is now. Great grandmother Jo

remarried in 1910 to a Myron Richard West and they had one daughter Thelma
Marie who was b. in March, 1913.

Roy Hawkins was b. June 28, 18B9 in Van Buren Arkansas. He mar. Lucille
Sangster on Dec. 15, 1906. He died May 26, 1924 in Van Buren, Ark. and is
ruried in the Gill Cemetrery in Van Buren.

G.P. Hawkins father, b. Sept 16, 1914 in Fort Smith Arkansas. He mar.
Katherine Lake on Aug. 20, 1940. He died in Muskogee Oklahoma on Aug.

7, 1976 in Muskogee and is huried there at the Memorial Park Cemetery.

James E. Hawkins, Great Uncle was b. May 1, 1895 in Van Buren, Ark.
He mar. Reba Weaver. He died at Quitman, Arkansas sometime between 1973
and 1975.

Henrietta Hawkins Great Aunt, b. Oct. 14, 1902 in Van Buren Ark. She
mar. Pate Bridges and Clarence Gardner. I have heard her called Henry even
though I never met her. She is my grandfather's sister and even though
there is 13 years and another child between them they could pass for twins.

In the obituary on my great grandmother Jo it says that she was survived
by two daughters and a son. At that time 1938 my father was already dead.
Great grandmother Jo was living with one daughter at that time and the other
daughter Ms.Clarance Gardner was living In Elwood, Indiana. "

John G. Hawkins, son of Roy Hawkins was b. Nov. 24, 1941 in Pryor, CK
and was raised in Muskogee. He mar. Nancy Edwards and is now divorced
from her. He mar. Katharine Ann Carsy on Jan. 21, 19€7 in De Kalb, IL and
they have a dau. Stacy leigh, b. Cct. 28, 1970.

John is now a Puma County, Arizona Superior Court Judge and Presiding
Criminal Judge.

Katherine Ann Hawkins was b. Cct. 29, 1947 in Muskogee. She mar. Dec. 14,
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1974 to Douglas Wayne Alridge and was divorced in April 1976. She
lives in Tucson, Arizona. .

Mrs. Barbara Rethkel sent additional names and pictures of the descendants
of Philip llawkins. See pg.40 for the beginning of this story. Included toc,
is a family history written by Warner Hawkins. It was written when type-
writers and ribbons didn't produce work which copied well. There are a few

typireg errors but his signature and story 1s much more inportant. Mrs.
Rottke's information 1s well documented.

Thomas Jefferson tlawkins was the son of Philip Hawkins and Elizabeth
Martin. Thomas Jefferson and Virginia A. Allen had a dau. ClorisZlsie
who mar. William Schoolcraft and they had seven children: Margaret, William,
Virginia, Rohert A., Genevieve, Frances and Thomas.

otto, son of Thomas Jefferson Hawkins mar. Lora Hawkmsaand they were
parents of: Bert, Ruth, Georgia and Russell who died quite young.

Zelia .lane, dau. of Thomas Jefferson Hawkins mar. Arthur McKinney and their
children were: Mary, William Thomas, Gusta and Sylvia. OGusta died in
young womanhocd.

Roland Van, Son of Thomas Jefferson mar. Winnie‘*ﬂmbarger and had cne son,
Leohn”b. Aug. 1L, 1899 and mar. Pearl Walk on June 28, 1924. They have a son
Philip b. Sept. 14, 1931 and a dau. Harriett Ann B. Sept. 21, 1943.

Li-Ja, dau. of Thomas Jefferson mar. #l. Verdie Wright and #2. Don G.Baird.
She had no children. -

William Hawkins, son of Philip Hawkins and Elizabeth Martin mar. Vertill-
us (Tillie) Brown and had Theodore, who mar. Rachel Allen. Thecdore b.
1858, d. in 1910. lie mar. Rachel on Dec. 4, 1881 and their dau. was Myrtle
Zuma or Zurma was b. Jan. 30. 1885. Myrtle mar. Wm. B. Curless. Their son was
Burne¢ 11 Curless. Rachel Allen's parents were J.V. Allen and llannah Ried. She

was t. in Indiana one mile south of Jerome, on Aug. 12, 1860. She d. Oct.
26, '921.

W lliam Hawkins' son Cameron was b. in 1864 and mar. Ida Downey on Mar.
28, :885. They had no children.

A lie Hawkins was the child of William.

Logisa J. Hawkins, dau of William mar. John Xnote on July 4, 1874. She was
b. ca 1856 and d. in tHioward Indiana on Aug. 18, 1875. From the tombstone
at Jerome Cemetery on the same marker with Louisa and John is this inscript-

ion:" Louernist A; son of J.A. and L.J. Krote: d. Aug. 31, 1875 aged 3
mo. and 29 ds."

Philip and Elizabeth's son Samuel mar. Teressa (Turcia) Hatfield. Their
children were Clint, Ella and Cleo. Clinton mar. Lora Hywkins, widow of Otto

Hawkins and they had May b. Nov. 23, 1908 and a son B. Mar.5, 1902. Another
son was b. Aug. 1, 1904.

CORRECTIONS: 1 Rettke 2 Clora -3 Huskins
4 Minnie 5 Leon
Barbara Rettke sent corrections on her family.
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| Thomas'J Hawkins son of Phillp
and Elizabeth Hawkins wus porn '
| Green county, Ohlo, June 1. 1841, He
\was one of & famlly of two sleters and
saven brothers. Hism father moved
Ifrom Ohlo and settled on 180 acres of
land entered by him in Union town-
ship, Howard county. Indlans, in the
yoar 1844, und lived there until his|
death. Thomas lived on the tarm and
| halped to clemr It up until the Re-
bellion broke out In 1881, then he on-
listed on the 10th duy of Sepiember
1881, In Company K. J4th regiment,
Indiana voluntesrs and sarved ‘until
the 27th day of Septamber, 1564, sorv-
Ing threw years and sevenledn days.
During thine period he wan miversly
wounded in tha battie of Champion
Hills. MJas.., where ons half of the
company was wounded. After the ex-
piration of hiw enlistment, he went in- |,
16 the harness busineas for sume time
In the year of 1145, April 2, he lndr
Mary M. Brown ware married: 10 thin
an, \\‘.rﬂ'rl
In Nehruska,

upnion wan bhorn ans
lHawkins. who ia lving

fin March 13, 1488, he whs uineried Loy
Vieginia A, Allen and to this union
wan horn asven childeon, Otto, Zella
1 Melnnd V., Rryant ladla, Clora
and fieorge 0., all of whan ares living
exrept Otin who died lecember
1548 After working al (e harness
nuniness abaut two vears he went 10
tarming and engaged In tarming until;
the fall of L1354, when he moved to
(irmentown and want Into the real re-
Inta and Inanrance husiness  In Nep-
tember. 1906, VieFginia, his wife
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chnn b at davers

town He and Mra Alwilda Oarr woers
marrird November 12 1807, ahe ¢
maing 1o mourn Lis loss Thewe vrarm

of affiiction had sndaarad sech Lot
nther  Though Rin was & dully siriu-
gla for life, yet the thouxhtfulness
hourn of wakefuiness and loving min
wtratlona reguired only enlarked the
aid vacancy hin  departure rrunted
Early an the morning of line 26
all that was immortal of Thomad How
Kina left the mortal for eternai habi-
atinns. Slowly and lovingly if«
ceded  not perceptible to the eyes ot
friends. hut suddenly the muftied heat
af the heuet ceannd nnd days of wears-
ness were tone forever. Momt of Lius
phituary waa writien by Thomas Tiaw-
%ine. The vears and feeblenwss cnme
upon him, nll hig close family ties b
hean mo brokon that he felt I
sary 1o writs Ris abltuary to the st
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wfter Nim biand HAd cusson
and mortal life slpped away e

and more velovant facta will nuw e

sidad Thomee Hawkine and wife
tound It most conveulent for them 1
thase Tuter vears -to transfer thalt

chureh relationahip 1o the church ul
the Liaciples in Gresntown, Here 1ney
worahiped an health made it pomninle
Thomas Hawkine was n true Christian
He wan of  fine  xentls mould of
wirength and expresslon Vaundlivas
road will to ull nien was A chisf char-
acteristic of hia life, A true man went
Bome 1o Gasl
Y The funeral of Thomas Hawkina
@11 accur fram the Meridian Streel
riatian church Saturday morning at
o'clock. Reav, J. H. Balrd, pastor
ths church wiil have charge of the
qervices, Interment in the . O O. F
cametery,
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'mth‘e wrile, Ao 00 Lies schoo
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well her ek ol quiet spirdt, wlwnys
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Ili‘n.‘ e auld vorg of e L wel P weeks,
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l\lalo'l{‘ we sve bt i the realine of celeste{
[ el dght. tiien o1l know wod andered ?
stand it 2il.  The Muster knoweth bcmt[

T. J. Hawkips, three daugliters,qs
Mrs. Lida Baird, of Bairdstownm,
O. Mrs. Zela McKniney, of Tip-
ton, and Mrx. Flora 8choolcraft,
of thin place, and two sons, \War-
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1o 1ls will we iwiw and say Amen.
_The imuediate ravme of hier disolution
was Pueumnia, which was more thao a
watel W0 her alnady fragile form.
o +Jdke o)t true tautiore she wis u luvy
with e tov her fuialy'n make, huping

\h& the luad of the full destroyer nught
be stayad thiat she mighs uger still &
Uitde longer, bt Tt condd oy be, whick
e hepsell recognized undshqn to look
8t the troseing'as heing neak.  With by
@ost dylng breath Liu expresmion * Blesds
+d be she naue of fusue” Aisfrom hu
| Tpe again and nguin, wd ad the

—

Mrs, Walter Templin, of Kokoysay
and Mrs. Marxhal Balt.,ot $ j
ee. -(.' [t N
The funcral wu.w Wed
day, from the Chhn%
gonducted by Rev. JL7H.
Interment took place §'the l.gh‘
{0, E. cemetery,

Hegan to dim, "L am gning hu ‘, ’
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| Gikauid, with #irm  purpose of hurl.. f Virginis A, Allen Haw du(
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| liright and shining Jewdﬂmw Na Brown County, Ohio, Mol!. ’T,
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ssng that ever comforting hymn, #Near- |  Jaughters, all of whom - wptlncr‘ ?
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HAWKYNS

HAWKINS GENEALOGY
Benjamin Hawkins

SUBJECT: Distribution of slaves belonging to Benjamin Hawkins.

TERM OF COURT OF MERCER CO., KY
28th day of June, 1811.

Andrew Hawkins, for the consideration of nine hundred dollars

to us the heirs aforesaid in hand paid to the said Andrew Hawk-
ins to have the said tract or parcel of land be the same more or
less with it's apportiments to the only proper use of said And-
rew , his heirs or assigns forever from all and every claim or
claims from us or under either of us our heirs.

Is forever in testimony here of we the heirs aforesaid have
set our hand and seals this 28th day of June 1811.

We, the heirs of the aforesaid deceased Benjamin Hawkins do
also relinguish all our right, title, claim or interest to the
slaves now in possession of Andrew Hawkins, the administrator
and the said deceased for the consideration of two thousand
dollars to us the heirs in hand paid reserving to ourselves the
slaves now in our possession.

NAMELY: Abraham Hawkins, Samuel McCoun to Reuben Boston,
Rachel and Polly to William Barnes, Olivar Puesk to Elizabeth
Barnes, Jude to John Hawkins and Dick to Pressley White.

We, the heir aforesaid by these present do relinguish our
right to the slaves aforesaid in the possession of the aforesaid
Andrew, from all and every claim from us or under us our heirs
or assignees forever.

The said Andrew Hawkins doth hereby relinguish all his right
to title and claim to the slaves now in possession of the heirs
aforesaid from himself, his heirs and forever in testimony here-~
of under him set our hand and seal, the day and year above writ-
ten.

The heirs aforesaid do also relinguish to each, all above
names to continue to the only use of the said slaves now
is to continue their property, any claim whatever from us our
heirs forever in testimony here have let our hands and
seals aforesaid this day and year above written.

(Hands and Seals) (Attests)
Abraham Hewkins George Vanlandingham
Reuben Boston —

William Barnes Whitfield White
Samuel McCoun for Elizabeth Barnes—

John  Hawkins

Pressley White Mercer Co. Ct., Cct
Francis  Hawkins 31, 1811.

Andrew Hawkins for Benjamin Hawkins

Andrew Hawkins (Attested)

Ann Hawkins

Thomas Allen, C.C.




HAWKINS SZNEZALOGY
BENJAMIY HAWKINS

BORN: June 16, 1738 - Orange Cc., V
DIED: Nov. 30, 1806 - Mercer cc., X
MARRIED: QOct. 29, 1764 - Faucuire Co., YA
FATHER: Benjamin Hawkins

MOTHER: Saran Willis

FRUS

WIFE'S MAIDEN NAME: Ann (Nancy) Bourne
BORN:

DIED:

FATHER: Andrew Bourne (Bourn)

MOTHER: Jane Morton

CHILDREN

SARAH:
b. 2/4/1769 F VA m. Reuben Boston 10/13/1783 Orange Co., VA
ANDREW:
b. 7/16/177T1 M VA
d. 10/12/1858 Anderson co., KY
m. 1st: Malinda Shelton - March 7, 1809
2nd: Nancy Lillard Thompson - November 21, 1821
ANE:
10/24/1773 F VA
d. Living in Woodford Co., KY in 1815
m. John Green

BR M:
v. 6;28/1776 M VA

d. 7/10/1837 - Mercer Co., KY (?)
m. Ann or Polly Coke (7)
2nd: Mary J. Hawkins - March 8, 1814

FRANCIS:
b. 2/24/1785 M VA
d. €/14/1869 - Anderson Co., KY
m. 1st: Betsey Douthers - January 31, 1812
2nd: Pamela Shelton - August 31, 1813
ELIZABETH:
b. 6/17/1780 M VA m. 1st: William Barnes 2nd: be ohnsgn

Oect. 22, 1812
FRANCES: b. 5/13/1778 F VA m. Dale
JOHN: b. 4/12/1787 M VA m. Milly Barnes - Dec. 3, 1808 Mercer
‘ Co., KY
LUCY: b. 2/4/1789-97 F XY m. Pressley White - Nov. 30, 18208
BENJAMIN: b. 10/4/1793 M KY d. ca 1824 m. Eliza Hammonds.
Both - Mercer Ceo., KY

Lo ]
.
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HAWKYNS
HAWKINS ~  GENEALOGY

ABRAHAM HAWKINS

BORN: June 28, 1776

DIED: July 10, 1831 - Mercer co., KY

MARRIED: 2nd: March 8, 1814 Mercer co., KY

FATHER:

MOTHER:

WIFE'S MAIDEN NAME: Ann or Polly Coke?/ Mary J. Hawkins
BORN:

DIED:

CHILDREN

BENJAMIN :
PLEASANT F.:
ELIZABETH:
MARY:
MARABQ

m. William Evans 5/6/1816
m. Zackariah Barnes 1/30/1816
m. Adams

o B B e e

CHILDREN

EXHX"EmE

This history submitted by Dustin Hawkins
Box 23067, Columbus, OH 42322
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HAWKYNS
HAWKINS GENEALOGY

MERCER COUNTY, KENTUCKY
ABSTRACTS OF WILLS

ABRAHAM HAWKINS WILL - scn of Benjamin and Ann Bourne Hawkins.
WIFE: Mary J. Hawkins - daughter of Nathan Hawkins.
SONS: Benjamin Hawkins
Pleasant F. Hawkins
DAUGHTERS: Elizabeth Evans
Mary Barnes
Marabo Addams
CHILDREN: of Mary J. Hawkins (under age of 21)
Lucy Hawkins
Martah Ann Hawkins
Francis L.A. Hawkins
Catharine J. Hawkins
Joseph Hawkins
Nancy Hawkins
John A. Hawkins
Nathan J. Hawkins
EXECUTOR: Brother, Andrew Hawkins
WITNESSES: Samuel McCoun-GeorgeSanford-Francis Hawkins
WRITTEN: 1831
PROBATED: November 1831

WILL BOOK 9 - PAGE 451

WILL BOOK 10 - PAGE 435

NATHAN HAWKINS WILL

WIFE: Frances E. Hawkins

SON: Thomas A. Hawkins

OTHER CHILDREN: Jarvis H. Hawkins
Katharine C. Furnish-wife of Benjamin Furnish
Sally H.E.A. Hawkins
Elizabeth R. Coke-wife of Robert Coke
Nathan Hawkins
Heirs of Polly J. Hawkins deceased-wife of
Abraham Hawkins.

EXECUTORS: Sons, Thomas A. and Nathan Hawkins.

WITNESSES: John Dickson-W.A. Jefferson-Lewis Holman

WRITTEN: April 14, 1836

PROBATED: Sept. County.Court 1836

WILL BOOK 11 - PAGE 297

URIAH HAWKINS WILL
WIFE: Nancy Hawkins
NEPHEW: Francis Hawkins, son of my brother Roddy Hawkins

" If my wife marries again, the estate is to be vested
in friend Thomas H. Dean and my brother Reuben Hawkins"
EXECUTOR: Thomas H. Dean - Reuben Hawkins
WITNESSES: Robert B. McAfee-J. Sweeny-0.M.C. Duncan Jr.
WRITTEN: July 28, 1840
PROBATED: August Court 1840

12




HAWKYNS
HAWKINS . GENEALOGY

ANDERSON COUNTY, KENTUCKY
ABSTRACTS OF DEEDS

DEED BK. A - PAGE 15

JANUARY 7, 1826

Jane Hawkins relinquishes her right, title and claim to negroes
drawn by William Zimmerman, Hardin Hawkins, James M. Hawkins,
John Hackley, Joel Boston, thomas Jordan and she retains the
right of two lots of her children and sons-in-laws James Coleman
and Edmind Foster during her life and at her death the two lots
shall be in the name of above James Coleman and Edmund Foster.
Signature: Jane Hawkins

Witnesses: Reuben Boston - B.P. Settle

DEED BK. B - PAGE 214

SEPTEMBER 8, 1832

Andrew Hawkins and Nancy his wife of Anderson Co. sell and con-
vey to Luke Lillard of same, for $900.00, 60 acres of land on
Gilbert Crk., bounded by Ann Pogue's survey-Luke Lillard-Matthew
Lillard whe purchased of William Abbitt Jr. Also another tract
of 106 acres on Gilberts Crk.

DEED BK. E - PAGE 156

DECEMBER 8, 1841

John Lillard conveys to thomas McCall a tract of land adjoining
McCall. Luke Lillard and Andrew Hawkins relinquish their inter-
est in said tract.

DEED BK. E - PAGE 261

Francis Hawkins of Mercer Co. sells and conveys to Andrew Hawkin$
of Anderson Co., for $250.00, 71 acres land in Anderson Co. on
Kentucky River.

BOUNDARIES: Harris's old line - Clay Lick Br. Boston-Hawkins.
SIGNATURE: Francis Hawkins

DEED BK. F - PAGE 54

DECEMBER 12, 1844

Andrew Hawkins and Nancy his wife of Anderson Co. to Francis
Hawkins of Mercer Co., 100 acres land in Anderscn Co. on Clay
Lick Br and the waters of Kentucky River.

SIGNATURES: Andrew Hawkins - Nancy Hawkins

DEED BK. G - PAGE 62

DECEMBER 4, 1847

Andrew Hawkins conveys to Livingston Hawkins, both of Anderson
Co., land in Anderson Co. on the Salt River.

SIGNATURE: Andrew Hawkins

DEED BK. G - PAGE 131
OCTOBER 30, 1848

w conveys to Ma ion Hawkins, both of Anderson Co.,
land in Anderson Co. on Gilberts Crk.

SIGNATURE: Andrew Hawkins To be continued
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Isaac RUCKER
of Amherst-County, Yirginia

Isaac FRUCKER was the son of John RUCKER who died in Orange
County, VA 1in 1742, His mother was Susannah (TCOGHILL?). No
date of birth has been established.

lsaac married Mildred HAWKINS FPLUNKETT, daughter of Benjamin and
Sarah WILLIS HAWKINS and the widow of John FLUNKETT=. No bairth
date has been established.

Note: the compiler does not believe that the Jr. and Sr. notation
found 1in the deeds and the marriage reference necessarily
refers to a parental relationship. The RUCKER +family tended
to repeat names frequently and the notation was probably a
means of keeping them straight, not a way to indicate
father-son relationships.

The +following 1s a tentative list of children. Susannan 13
clearly i1ndicated as a daughter of Isaac on the power-of-attorney
signed by her husband. The other children have been inferred
from the deed references that seesm to resemble a intestate
probate sale of land.

1 Susannah RUCKER. Married James TINSLEY, no date. This
family was in FKentucky in 1797, 1initially settling 1in
Bourbon Co. They later lived 1n Fleming Co., and were there
until the mid-1B830's. No date of death 1s knawn.

2) John RUCKER. In 1800 he has a wife Nancy and theretore 1t
appears that he i1s the John RUCKER Jr. who married Nancy
SHELTON on 14 Mar 1798 1in Amherst Co. VA.

3 Moses RUCKER. Married in Elizabeth FARKS (widow) in Amherst
Co. VA on 29 Dec 1786. Supposedly a Revolutionary soldier.

4) Reuben RUCKER. Married Betsy DAWSON on 7 Aug 1792 in
Aamherst Co. VA (Isaac RUCKER as bondsman).

=3 Richard RUCKER. Married Margaret MARR 16 July 1798 1in
Amherst Co. VA.

a)l Elizabeth RUCKER. Married 9 Sept 1797 Archelus REYNOLDS 1in
Amherst Co. VA, (Isaac RUCKER as bondsman).

* John FPLUNKETT died June/July 1758 in Orange Co. VA.

Deed References

1) Amherst Ca. VYA Deed Book I page 22

11 Oct 1800. Jno. RUCKER and wife Nancy, Moses RUCKER and
wife Eliz.., Reuben RUCKER and wife Eliz., Jas. TINSLEY and wife
Susanna, Archelaus REYNOLDS and wife Eliz., to Rich. RUCKER,
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Amherst County, for 66 pounds, 97 acres. Lines: Reuben RUCKER.
Wit: Philip THURMOND Jr., Orson KNIGHT. Jas. HILL Jr. Lewis
CAMPBELL, Jas. HILL Sr.

) Amherst Co. VA Deed Book | page 400

11 Oct 1800. Jno. RUCKER and wife Nancy, Moses RUCKER and
wife Eliz., Reuben RUCKER and wife Eliz, Rich. RUCKER and wife
Margaret, Jas. TINSLEY and wife Susannah, Archilles REYNOLDS and
wife Eliz. to Phillip THURMOCND Jr., Amherst Co., for &0 pounds,
52 acres. Lines: Jno. MC DANIEL, Edmd. WINSTON.

=) Amherst Co. VA Deed Book L, page 73

4 Nov 1B07. James TINSLEY, Bourbon Co. KY power of attorney
to Robert and Anthony TINSLEY, Amherst Co. to receive legacy of
my wife Susanna, from estate of her father, Isaac RUCKER., Sr.
deceased. Witnesses: Oliver TINSLEY, Edward TINSLEY, Jonathan
SMITH, and Nicholas WEST.

4) Amherst Co. VA Deed Book L, page IG8

9 Nov 1B09. James TINSLEY of Bourban Co. KY to Anthony G.
TINSLEY, Bedford Co. VA..all interest of wife and self in estate
of Isaac RUCKER deceased--+or value received. Witnesses: Robert,
Lindsey and Oliver TINSLEY. Recorded in Amherst Co. 21 May 1810,
Froved by Lindsey and Oliver TINSLEY.

Compiled: June 1989
bys

Michael John Neill
R.R.#3-Box 222
Carthage, IL 62321-9083

&tk great-grandson of Isaac and Mildred (CHAWKINS] FLUNKETT)
RUCKER.

CORRECTIONS

Hawkins Heritage, 6th Issue, Apr. 1989, p 10, 5th para.: Vollstedt
9th para.: Thomas Jefferson, s/o Philip & Eliz. Martin married #2,
Virginia Ann Allen. P 11, 4th para., 2nd line: The name is
Willard Holland. 3rd line: Vollstedt 4th line: The name is
Robert Bryant. If you have a copy of Bits and Pieces of the Haw-
kins Family Puzzle, the above will be found on pages 40 and 41.
These corrections submitted by Barbara Rettke.

Please send corrections that you might make on any of the material
in Hawkins Heritage. - Olyve
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Deed Abstracts of Qld Rappahannock County, Virginita (Part Il of
1672-1676 Transcript): Deeds, Wills No. S (Part []) 4 Feb 1673/4-
10 May 1676, edited and published by Ruth and Sam Sparacio,
McLean, VA 18989.

1674 Thomas HAWKINS, Samuel GRIFFIN, and Wm. TRAVERS were
witnesses to a deed acknowledgement by Mathew WILCOCKS on 1
April 1674, Land sold to William GUBLINE(ob185-6, tb 12]

1674 Thomas HAWKINS, Samuel GRIFFIN, and Wm. TRAVERS were
witnesses to a deed acknowledgement by John BRIM on 17 Apr
1674. Land sold to William CHENEY and William MONTAGUE.
{ob198-9, tb 14-S5]

1674 Capt. Thomas HAWKINS, James HAY and John MOTT, "Jjustices for
the said county" witnessed a deed acknowledgement by
attorney John HULL on 7 May 1674 (ob 199-203, tb15-61]

1666 John(Johan) CATLETT and Tho. HAWKINS witnessed a deed from
John SPEED to Thomas FARRELL for 300 acres [apparently the
same land as in the previous two deeds in this compilation:
MJN]1 [ob 208, tb 19]

1673 John ROWSIE sold 500 acres to Thomas THATCHER of Gloucester
County. The tract bordered upon Capt. HAWKINS and Capt.
LAURENCE SMITH. Dated 23 Dec 1673 and witnessed by Francis
TAYLOR, Peter COUSINS and Math. HARWARD. [ob214, tb22)

1673 pages 227-230 contain documents signed by Amory BUTLER
relating to his wife Elizabeth, widow of John CATLETT and
the estate of Collo. John CATLETT, dated 9 Feb 1673. (mjn:
nothing appears to mention Elizabeth’s ROUZEE/HAWKINS
connectionsl(tb, 30-32)

1675 Capt. Thomas HAWKINS of Sittingbourne Parish, Rappa County
sold to Thomas MELTON 100 acres of land at the falls of

Rappa River, patented by HAWKINS. Dated 8 Jul 1675
witnessed by Lawrence WASHINGTON and Henry TANDY Jr.(ob281,
tb 671

1675 Andrew GILSON on 19 Jun 1675 appointed his "well beloved

friend Capt. Thomas HAWKINS" to act as his attorney in a
land transfer.[ob303, tb 73]

1675 William MOSELEY acknowledged a deed to Nicholas FRANKLIN
before Thomas GOODRICH and Thomas HAWKINS in Sept of 1675

William GRANNOCK acnkowledged a deed to Nicholas FRANKLIN
before Thomas GOODRICH and Thomas HAWKIS {n Sept of 1675
[ob308, tb 76]

1675 "Received of Christopher BLACKBOURNE one noate of pticulars
tfor severall goods amounting to Eighty nine pounds Eighteen

shillings and Eleven pence as alsoce an account of Capt.
HAWKINS for thirty one pounds two shillings and five pence

0l1d Rappahannock Co. VA extractions by Michael John Neill
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and an account of Seventeen yards of broad cloth wsh | doe
hereby oblige myselfe & my heirs to be accountable for and
dispose according to his direction and bring Returns or the
goods according to his order the Danger of the seas excepted
as Witness my hand 17th Aprill 1675 also Hr. CLARKEs note
for Sixteen bushels of Indian Corne for Capt. HAWKINS to
bring him
Witness present Samuel BLAGGE John FOXHALL

John BRADLEY"
[ob326, tb 85]

1675/6 Samuel PEACHEY admitted on 26 Feb 1675/6 that he was
indebted to Thomas HAWKINS of Sittingbourne Parish, Rappa
Co. for the sum of 4563 pounds of tobacco to be taken out of
PEACHEY's own crop and to be paid on 10 Oct next,
"conveniently to the water side” witnesses: Law. ROCKFORD
and John GRAVES[ob34i, tb 93]

Deed & Will Abtracts of (0ld) Rappahannock County, Virginia,
(1677-1682) (Part 1), edited and published by Ruth and Sam
Sparacio, MclLean, VA 22101-3402, 1990.

1675 Will of Thomas HAWKINS, of Sittingbourne Parish, Rappa. Co.
Son: Thomas
Son: John
Wife: Frances
provides for possible child [(mjn: never says Frances |is
pregnant]
Daughter: Elizabeth [younger than 16]
Daughter Hannah [listed as sister to Elizabethl
Exrs: Wife Frances HAWKINS and "brother Samll. BLOOMFIELD"
BLOOMFIELD also to have a mourning ring and some personal
{tems of HAWKINS.
date: 8 Feb 1675
Witnesses: John GRAVES, Abraham RAW, Wm. SAILE
fob 55-7, tb 18-91]

1676-8 Frances HAWKINS and Law. ROCHFORTE witness the will of
Richard BARBER on 4 May 1676. BARBER was going "in pursuite
of ye Indians". He mentions children Richard and John and
his wife Mary (executrix).

On "6 die Martii 1677 The within named Ms. Frances HAWKINS
aged about 26 yeares or thereabou sworne & examined salith
that she did see ye named Richd. BARBER Signe 4 deliver this
as his last Will & Testamt. & he was in perfect sence &
memory at ye publishing thereof

Frances (her F mark) HAWKINS"
[ob78-81, tb 25-6]

1677 In the will of Mathew WILLOCKS of 26 Feb 1877, Danll.
HAWKINS, Tho. CHITTIE, Jno. ALLOWAY, and Wm. BARBER. Name

old Rappahanndck Co. VA extractions by Michael John Neill
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appears elsewhere as HAWKIN. [ob 84-6, tb 29-30]

Deed & Will Abstracts of (0ld) Rappahannock County, Virginia
(1677-1682)(Part 11}, edited and published by Ruth and Sam
SPARAC10, McLean, VA, 22101, 18980.

1682 Wm. and Joane UNDERWOOD sell to Capt. Samuell BLUMFIELD 300
acres (part of a 1658 patent for 2784 acres), for 9000
pounds tobacco. Witnesses: Moses HUBBERT, Elizabeth HAWKINS
and Frances (her mark) STERNE(ob367-9, tbl14-51]

April 1990

Michael John Neill
R.R.#3-Box 222

Old Burnside Road
Carthage, IL 62321-95803

HAWKINS - CASSITY

William Morton Hawkins, s/o William R. Hawkins and Judah Hawes, was
born in Clark CO, KY, 1ll1-Jan-1832. He married Rosanna CASSITY, born
10-Mar-1833, d/o of James A. Cassity and Mary Ann HEDGES. The fami-
ly later moved to Clinton CO., MO. There is a biographical sketch
in Clinton County Missouri History. They had three children:

Martin J. Hawkins, b. c1854, m. Nancy C. cl1l879. They had two daugh-
ters, Gertrude b. cl1880, m. Jacob E. MATHEWS 2-Sept-1900; and Bertha
who m. George R. HALL 21-Feb-1912.

Irena (Aurena) Hawkins b. 1857 m. William A. HUNT. They divorced
in 1879., In the 1880 census, Irena and daughters Rosella age 5 and
Daisy 0., 7 mos., were living in the same household with their par-
ents. Irena and William Hunt apparently remarried 21-Dec-1880.

Gessella Hawkins b. 1866, m. Edward J. DEVALL on 3-Jan-1897.

Martin J. Hawkins d. 1943 and was buried in Pleasant Hill Cemetery,
Nancy C., d. 1946, was buried beside him. In this same cemetery
were Perry Hawkins 22-Dec-1871, d. 1-Jan-1948, and Elizabeth Hawkins
12-July=-1873 d. 1968. There may be a relation between the latter
two and the family of Martin J. Hawkins. If you have any informa-
tion concerning these families, please write to Olyve H. Abbott,
3737 Summercrest Dr., Ft. Worth, TX 76109.

0ld Rappahannock Co. VA extractions by Michael John Neill
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BEAWKINS NQTES
Wanita Lucas

(Taken from a xeroxed booklet by Catherine Fedorchak, Gary, IN.)

HAAKINS FAMILY, Eas:=li 3HORS OF MsrRYLAND

Thomas Hawkins of Nemini, weatminister Co., Va., and later at Kent Co. M.
(died 10-12-1656)
Vife was Elizabeth, who married second Seth Thomas.
Children of Thomas and Elizabeth:
1. Thomas Hawkins, married Hennzh of Poplar Island, Kent Co. id.
One son noted, John Hawkins, livinz in 1713, 1lst wife was Elizabeth
and 2nd Deborah, widow of John Femberton, dau. of Hobert Grundy.

2. Major John Hawkins of Talbot Co. Md. later Jusen Anne Co., b, 1:55 and
died 1717. Married lst Frances Gros-e, and 2rd Elizabeth Coursey.
Had one son noted, John, Jr.

JOHN HAWKINS, son of Thomas, and wife Elizabeth
Children:l.John torn about 1737, m. Sarah, dau, of Edward and Mary Brown.
Children were Srnault, John (b. 1740), and James
2. Ernalut, b. 1690, m, Jane Cole
3. Mathew, lived Jueen Anne Co., m. Frances Gould.
Children were Mathew, Frances, James, Elizaveth, «nd Ernault.
L, Frances, m. James Saulsbury, orne child, Marianna
5, Robert, Wueen snne Co., d. 1756, m. Julianna Jzcoks. Children:
Deborah, b. 1753, m. Eli-na Bishop and Julianna
6. Deborar Hewkins m, Bank

VATHoe haokIi3, son or Mathew and Frances Gould Hawkins, livea Harzerd Co.,
¥d. b. 1751, 4@ 11-20-1813~ m. lst Sarah Bordley und these children:
Mzthew, b. 1795, . 1%31; John b 1300, d. 183%; Elizabeth m. Geo, Williums,
and Mary.

Mathew m. ~nd Elizabeth, hut hzd no further chilcren.

SOUEmCS: Maryland Eist. Soc., Baltinore, M,

JORN HA KINS, Queen Anne Co., Md. Will 4.23-1717--:-26-1717
To elcdest son, John, to dauchter, Eliza Marsh, sranddaughter, 3arah Marsh
To erandsons, John (eldest son of John) and to Brnault ari heirs
To Michzel, son of nephew, Wm, Turbett, and to Marian, dau. of nephew,
Foster Turbett, and to nephew, Samuel Turbett
To brother, Col. Wm. Coursey, and te sisters, Sarah Covingten and Eliza
Coursey. To son, Ernault, executor and his wife, Elizabeth.
from Baldwin, Maryland Calendar
of Wills,

COL <RNAULT HwKINS, Jueen Anne Co. 2-4-1729--1-12-1737-E
Willnames wife, Elizabeth, executrix, and heirs, residue of estate
Legacy to his brother, John, and his son, John, Jr.

Nin:Y BUCHaNaM, Will 1-17-1732--6-6-1732 Zaltimore Co., M&
Mary was widow of Archibald Buchanan ,
Personalty to dau. Ann Hawkins snc granddau., Elizaveth, aau, of
Robhert Hawkins®
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WKINS NOTES (from Catherine Fedorchzk)

Will of William Hawkins, of Baltimore Co., Md. Dated 5-27-1818
urphans Court of Baltimore, Book 10, Folio 480

Lard in Baltimore City, City of Washington, and 700 acres of land owned
in Ky.

To wife, Mary H. Smith, sister of Dennis Alexander Smith

To youngest sons, William K. Hawkins, Alexander Smith Hawkins, and
Gilbert Hawkins.

To sons, James M, Hawkins, Hamilton S. Hawkins, and daughter, Ellen B.
Hawkins.

Codocil dated 3-6-1817 says James M. Hawkins has died, and his share to
7o to his daughter, Mary Hawkins

HENRY HAWKINS, Charles Co., Md. Dated 1684
Henry married Elizabeth, widow of Nicholas Emerson second.

Henry's children: John, Henry Hollard, Eleanor, Mary ard Ruth,
Eleanor Hawkins married Rev, George Tubman
Mary married first James Keech, and 2nd John Lowe of Frince Ceorge Co.

HENRY HOLLAND KaWKINS, Will dated 1746

Wife was Joan, dau. of Thomas Greenfield. Their children were:
Samuel, Henry, Josias, Elizabeth, Martha, Eleanor, Jane, Susannah, and
Ruth. FElizabeth married a Waring and Martha married a Porteous, and
Eleanor z Dent, and Ruth married a Younr.

JOSIAS HAWKINS II.
married Ann Waring . Their children were Henry Holland Hawkins, Francis,
Caleb, Eleanor Hamilton, Samuel, Thomas, and Martha.who married a Dorsett.

HENRY HOLLAND HAWKINS II
married Laetita . He inherited “Hawkins Purchase", and his chiliren
were: Henry Holland III, Josias II, Ann, Jannette and Laetitia.

HENRY HOLLAND HAWKINS III

married Margaret Wood. Their children were Maria m. Dr. Caleb Thomas,
John Wood Hawkirs, Henry Holland IV, Peter Wood Hawkins, and Daniel
Webster Hawkins

SAMUEL HAWKINS, son of Josias and ann Waring Hawkins, married Mary
Barnes., Children were: Josias II, John, 3amuel, ann, Kitty, and
Emily who married John Hesmilton.

Submitted by Wanita Lucas, 100 W. Fourth, Pana, IL. 62557

Wwanita also takes notes on various Hawkins and
compiles them into "Hawkins Notes™ for us. It
just may be that one of these families is yours
and you haven't had access to the same research
material. Thank you, Wanital
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THE HAWKINS FAMILY

The 1nformation for the following section was taken from these
SoUrces:
(1) Young. Eennett H. A History of Jessamine County,

Kentucky.
(2) Bates, Lily Hazel. Young-Hawkine Genealogy.

1976 (found at KY Historical Society Library,
Frankfort.)
(3) Jessamine County Deed Book E, p.S3é.

{4) Henning, Eugene Albert. Henning-Mappin with
Related and Connected Families. 1976/1982.

JOHN HAWK INS

John Hawkins. father of Hannah Hawkins who married George Smith, was
born about 17&60-4%5, probably in Virginia. Not much i1s known for sure
about him., but several authors have done research and made some
conjectures. He may have been the son of William and Elizabeth
(Bourne) Hawkins. William and Elizabeth’s children were said to have
been John, Benjamin, James, Folly Barnett (wife of John Barnett).
Willis, Sally, and Moses. In 1B0O8 in Jessamine County, kentucky, the
heirs of Elizabeth Hawkins of Culpeper County, Virginia, were
attempting to recover some slaves. The heirs were the same as listed
above. I1¥ John, the father of Hannah, was indeed the son of William
and Elizabeth, his maternal grandparents were Andrew and Jane (Morton)
Eourne of Culpeper County.

It is known that John married Ann (Nancy) Withers [see the Withers
section] about 1782-85, possibly in Stafford County, Virginia, where
Nancy was born. The young couple may have started immediately moving
west. Stafford County 1s an eastern Virginia county. A John Hawkins
was listed in Kegley's list of Virginia Militia in Captain Looney’s
Company of FEotetourt County, a central county, along with Thomas and
Gilee Hawkins, possibly relatives. John later had two sons with those
names. He may have moved to Kentucky in 1789 or 1790 and settled 1in
the Jessamine County area, then still Fayette County. (4)

There were several activities accomplished by a John Hawkins in early
Kentucky. It ‘is unknown whether any of these activities were performed
by the correct John for this genealogy. The activities are mentioned
here as possibilities for further research. A John Hawkins was said to
have represented Fayette County 1in the Virginia Legislature while
¥entucky was still a part of Virginia, and later represented Fayette
County 1n the first General Assembly in Kentucky. The Assembly met 1in
Lexington and he was on the committee that selected Frankfort for the
capital. He also represented Jessamine County 1n several sessions
after it was formed. He presided at the first meeting of the Masons
when they separated from Virginia and formed the Grand Lodge of Masons
of FKentucky.(Z) There was a John Hawkins appointed as one of the
Jessamine County commissioners to value certain lands taken by the
sheriff under execution. The first order ever made by the court of
record in Jessamine was to appoint these commissioners. The date was
26 March 1799. A John Hawkins served 1in - the kKentucky House of
Representatives in 1806 and 1811. (1) ’

21



John and Nancy (Withers) Hawkins had 1S children. Nancy died in
Jessamine County sometime before 1814. Nancy’s father, John Withers,
named his son—-in-law, John Hawkins, as a legatee when he wrote his
will which was probated 1in Jessamine County in 1818. (4) John then
married Margaret (Hayden) Singleton there on 14 October 1315,
Margaret’s brother, Jesse Haydon, as well as the groom, provided the
bond to assure the court that there was no i1mpediment to the marriage.
Margaret was the daughter of Mary and Ezekiel Haydon of Spotsylvania
County, Virginia, and was the widow of Edmund Singleton. (2) She came
to the marriage having had 8 children with her first husband. (4)

Mary Lee Mahin, & Jessamine County genealogist for many years. says
that John owned a ferry and operated i1t on the Kentucky River where
now the Erooklyn Bridge, a part of the Harrodsburg Fike, crosses the
river. In 1817, John Hawkins, et al, were commissioners of the estate
of Mathaniel Drake and sold land to George Smith. (3)

when John died. he did not leave & will. The appraisement of his
estate was on 28 Augqust 1823. The value was $12,000. Most of his lands
were in the western part of Jessamine County on Clear, Jessamine, and
Hickman s Creek. Margaret, his widow, waived her right to administer
the estate on 18 August 1827, and asked that James Hawkins
administer. (2) Margaret later married for the third time - to Samuel
H. Craig.

The children of Jahn and Ann (Withers) Hawkins were as follows:

James Hawkins, born by 1785, married Eerilla Ashford in
18046 (4), was named administrator of his
father’'s estate in 1823, but he died in October
of 1827 (2) before he could carry out his
duties:

Hannah Hawkins., born ca.1786 [(see information
followingl:

Elizabeth Hawkins, born ca.l1787, married Samuel
Overstreet on 24 November 1804 at Jessamine
County, lived in Oldham County, Kentucky,
died 18335; (4)

Martha (Fatsy) Hawkins, born ca.1790 i1n Virginia,

married Gabriel Overstreet on 8 September 18064

at Jessamine County, lived in Oldham County,

Kentucky, in 1850 as a widow, possibly with a

married daughter, Adeline Clore;

John Hawkins, born by 1791, married Casarina Gallop
Elkin in 1812 at Woodford County, was
co-administrator with Thomas on his father’'s
estate (4), died by I8 November 1840 when more
of the estate had been settled (his wife then
acted for him) (2);

ann W. Hawkins, born ca.l79%, married Thomas McAshford
on 24 February 1814 at Jessamine County
(although Thomas used the Mc in front of his
name. his wife and children used Just Ashford);
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Thomas W. Hawkins, born 1795/6, married Mary (Folly)
Singleton (his step-sister) at Jessamine County
on 7 November 1814, died about 1B870; (4)

Catherine Hawkins, born 1798, married Damiel Singleton
(her step-brother) in 1817 at Jessamine County,
died 18703 (4)

Sarah Hawkins, born ca.l1798, married Jesse Havden (a
brother of Sarah’s step-mother, Margaret) on
7 August 1817 at Jessamine County; (2)

Allen Withers Hawkins, born ca.1800, married Matilda 7,
lived in Scotland County, Missouri (Maidendert
Township), was a judge in 1B844;

Eleanor Hawkins, born ca.1802, married Benjamin Davis
in Jassamine County, lived in Lewis County,
Missouri, in 1850 with twe children still at
home; (4)

William Henry Hawkinsg

Mary (Folly) Hawkins, born ca.l1B810, married Archibald
Reed, lived at Fulton County, Kentucky in 1850
with 9 children:

George Giles Hawkins, born 14 March 1810 in Woodford
County, Kentucky, married (1) Susannah Harrison
Slaughter in Mercer or Boyle County on 13
September 1832, (2) Ellen Elizabeth Eastin on
17 Naovember 18%8 in Marion County, Missouri,
had & children in Knox County, Missouri, 1850
and 1840, died 9 October 1887, buried in Saline
County, Missouri: (2)

Forter Hawkins, was the youngest child, since he was
still a minor when his father died, married
Bettie A._____ , died in August of 1B&7 in
Jessamine County with a will i1n Book D-272;
D-4469; K-291.(2)

HANNAH HAWKINS

Hannah., the daughter of John and Ann (Withers) Hawkins, was born about
1786 in Virginia. She moved with her family to Kentucky probably by
the time she was three years old.

On 27 ®@ctober 1803 Hannah married George Smith, son of the Reverend
George Stokes Stovall Smith and his wife, Frances Sandifer Smith. [See
the Smith section for descendants.]

Hannah and George lived in and around Jessamine, Woodford, and Mercer
Counties, Kentucky, all their lives. At one time, prior to the Civil
War, they were well-to-do planters and slave owners. By 1860, their
son, Thomas, his wife, Martha, and their two children, Ann and Sarah,
lived with them in the same house.

It is unknown when Hannah died. Her name no longer was on the Mercer
County tax list after the year 1864, and her son, Thomas., was the
owner, by the next tax year, of the acreage that had been hers. Thus,
she is assumed to have died in 1864 when she was 78 years old.

. « + « Submicted by Judith H. Dixon, 124 Valley View,
Joplin, Missouri 60804.
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Descendants cof MATTHEW HAWKINS and HANNAH MAXWELL - Continued

Family group sheet

Husband: John HAWKINS #52

Born: 17647 in: ,Culpeper Co., VA
Died: bef 1816 in: NC (Orange or Rowan Co.?)
Father: Matthew HAWKINS #49
Mother: Hannah MAXWELL #50
e moved to North Carolina and died before either Matthew Hawkins or Alex'r
Spoot wrote their wills. He or another with the same name is in Orange Co. NC
records, asd his children are named in the Hawkins vs Popham documents of the
Frederictsburg Dist. Superior Court of Chancery File #124. Identical names
appear in Alexander Smoot’s will. John's nase is NOT on the 1815 Rowan County
tar list. A marriage record for his widow to Alexander Smoot may establish an
approxisate death date. A guess is that he died before 1815.

Wife: Nancy JONES #579

Married: 26 Dec 1787 in: ,Culpeper Co.,VA
Born: 17707 in: ,Culpeper Co.,VA
Died: 18___ in: ,Rowan Co.,NC (probably)
Father:
Mother:

Her first marriage is on record in Culpeper Co. Va. Marriage Index Book ! on
page 196, Rev. Wa. Mason, Baptist. Nancy may have been a sister to Sarah Jomes
who married John's brother, James Hawkins. Her parents’ mames are unknown at
the present tise.

The date of their move to North Carolina isn’t known, nor are the dates and
birthplaces of their children known--virginia or North Carolina.

There is evidence that after John died, Nancy wed widower Alexander Smoot
wvho also came from Culpeper County, Alexander's first wife, Ann Hawkins may’ve
been related to John Hawkies, Proof of Mancy Jones Hawkizs' marriage to Swoot
is found in Alexander Swoot's will, writtem 26 Mov. 1816 and proved 17 Oct,
1826 which names John and Nancy Hawkins’ ¢hildren includimg the Hawkins girls’
narried names as well as the three children with the Smoot surnase.

presently it's not known if these Smoot children were from his first umion
with Ann Hawkiss (Oct. 17, 1798 Culpeper Co.) or were children of his later
sarriage to the widow Nancy Jones Hawkins. A search of marriage records for
these children could possibly furnish clues.

It is a fairly good indication that the inclusion of the names of John and
Nancy (Jones) Hawking® childres i his will with the instructions that each is
to receive $50 as their fair share of *his* or 'her father’s estate’s meant he
(Alexander) was their step-father. His own offspring were to inheirit his land
and his wife, Nancy Swoot, was to be the exeutrix.

One published work with a transcript of this will leads ome to think these
children born to John Hawkings are called *sons' and ‘daughters® by Smoot ia
the will, but this isn't so. He names thea but only refers to Smoot children
when speaking of sons or daughter.

1 Uith the exception of Joha Hawkins who was to be given a horse valued at $50
instead of the mosey as his share of his father's (John Hawkins') estate.

M Child 1 John J. HAWKINS Jr. #611
Bern: 17897 in: ,Culpeper Co.,VA (7?)
Died: in: ,Rowan Co., NC (?)
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(Family of John HAWKINS - Continued)

M Child 2 William HAWKINS #580
Born: 179272 in: ,Culpeper Co., VA (?)
Died: in: ,Rowan Co., NC (?)

In the Culpeper Co, Deed Book $5 pg. 527, William's siblings gave him power of
attorney in dealing with their share of Job Hawkins' estate. [t was dated Apr.
3, 1826. His brother John J, and sisters Sarah Allen and Polly Ijames were all
living in Rowan Co. N.C. at this time so did ‘ordain and authorize and appoint
our trusty friesd William Hawkins to have power of attormey.” It is likely he
was the same William Hawking who was a Justice of the Peace in Rowan Co.

Pages 528-529 of Deed Book SS have a deed for Aug. 9, 1826 in which William
acting as the attormey for Job's heirs and in his own right sold land to Arron
House. He may have been the same William Hawkins who was a Justice of the
Peace in Rowam Co., North Carolina.

There's a marriage record in Rowan Co. for a William Hawkins and Mary Allen.
This is dated Jan. 19, 1817, Jacob Allen provided bond and the witness was R,
powell. Mary may have been a sister to the Isaac Allen who warried Willian's
sister Sarah (Sally).

March 4, 1824, Rowan Co. N.C. Deed Book 29 page 315: Joseph Allen gave Ma.
Hawkins 9 acres on Dutchman's Creek (adjoining Sasuel Smith) for $100.00. The
witnesses were Peter Eaton and James Saith, dated Feb. 1827.

F Child 3 Sarah HAWKINS #581

Born: 17947 in: ,Culpeper Co., VA (?)
Died: in: ,Rowan Co., NC (?2)
Spouse: Isaac ALLEN #1353
Married: 31 Aug 1813 in: ,Rowan Co., NC
F Child 4 Mary J. HAWKINS #582
Born: 17967 in: ,Culpeper Co., VA (?2)
Died: " in: ,Rowan Co., NC (?)
Spouse: Brice W. IJAMES #1354
Married: abt 1817 in: ,Rowan Co., NC
QUERY

Martha Fisher writes for information on SABRA/SABREE HAWKINS, b.
1799 and her husband, GEORGE RICH, b. 1793. She is also searching
for information on ABRAHAM HAWKINS, of her maternal line. He was in
Lawrence County, IN in 1826, and was a grantee for a war deed to
George Rich. Abraham Hawkins married PEGGY WALLS in Lawrence Coun-
ty in 1824.

Wwrite Martha J. Fisher, 94 Sunfine Drive, Brandon, MS 39042-2122.

NOTE: There were Abraham Hawkins (Dustin Hawkins' ancestor in this
issue), and Abraham Hawkins of Madison CO, KY - Will of 1806. Other
early Hawkins wills of Madison CO. were John - Will of 1819; Elijah
- 1816; John - 1847; Nathan - 1794, and Joseph - 1836. - ED.
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Family group sheet

Wife: Mary HAWKINS #53

Born: 176672 in: ,Culpeper Cec., VA
Died: aft 1827 in: ,Anderson Co., KY (?)
Father: Matthew HAWKINS #49
Mother: Hannah MAXWELL #50
She and her husband probadly had more children than just the ome daughter but
so far sone have been located with proof of parests. Dustin Hawkins, who has
been researching Hawkins families, has found a record for Goodrich Lightfoot
in the 1830 records of Anderson Co., KY residing near Samuel Kilby Hawkins. It
is reasonable to assume that Mary and Goodrich were living there when Job's
estate was settled in 1827, She and Goodrich sold their share of Job's lasd to
Daniel Snyder. Records of Anderson Co. XY and others nearby should be studied.

Husband: Goodrich LIGHTFOOT #583

Married: abt 1784 in: ,Culpeper Co., VA (?)
Born: 175872 in: ,Culpeper Co., VA
Died: 18__ in: ,Anderson Co., KY (?)

Father:
Mother:

His family was a very old and well known one in the Culpeper Co. area. He or
soneone after whom he had been named served many years as clerk for the Culpe-
per County Court and the name appears on many of the county’s legal documents.
The Lightfoot family was closely connected with the Fry family of this area.

(Ses Vee Dove's book on Madisen County, Virginia homes pp. 116-7.) By 1830 he
or someons With his same nase was residing in Anderson Co., Xy. This Keatucky
Goodrich could be his and Mary's son--Sasuel Kilby Hawkins resided near hia,

F €hild 1 Elizabeth B. LIGHTFOOT #1401

8orn: 178772 in: ,Culpeper Co.,VA
Died: in:
Spouse: Joseph HUME #1402
Married: 23 Nov 1808 in: ,Madison Co.,VA
QUERY

Is anyone researching Hawkins families living in Madison CO,
KY in the early 1800's? John Hawkins, will of 1810, sons =--
Elijah and Philip, and deceased son, Weden. Who were his
wife and parents? And another Joseph Hawkins family living
there about the same time, will of 1803, wife Susanna.

- +« » » Wanita Lucas, 100 W. Fourth, Pana, IL. 62557.
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Family group sheet

Wwife: Elizabeth HAWKINS #54

Born: 17687 in: ,Culpeper Co., VA
Died: 18__ in: ,Washington? Co., KY
Father: Matthew HAWKINS #49
Mother: Hannah MAXWELL #50
Their marriage was perforsed by Rev. ka. Mason, Baptist minister who performed
sany sarriages for this branch of the family. She wemt by the nase ‘Betty’ in
sany records. The marriage is recorded in the Culpeper Co. Marriage Index Book
ook 1, pg 196. Information on her branch of the family is in HAWKINS HERITAGE
April 1987, page 30, taken from the book BITS AMD PIECES OF THE HAMKINS FANILY
PUTILE by Mildred Farmer who received it from Roger Crocker of Llano, Texas,
Betty's father Matthew left her and her husband just ‘one dollar and no more’
in his will (May 1820). This doesn't mean that he thought little of her and
her family. Often a father would give a daughter her inheritance as a dowry or
in this case Matthew may have given her a share of his estate when she and her
family made the sove to Kentucky. They are in the 1800 and 1810 cessus for
Nelson Co. Kentucky.

Husband: Humphrey POPHAM #584

Married: 2 Nov 1788 in: ,Culpeper Co., VA

Born: 17667 in: ,Culpeper Co.,VA

Died: 18__ in: ,Washington Co., KY (?)
Father: Job POPHAM #1356
Mother: Ann ( ) #1358

He and his wife Elizabeth (Hawkins) shared the same grandwother, Rachael Evins
Pophas Maxwell, but had different grandfathers. They were 1/2 first cousins.
They were listed in the 1800 and 1810 Nelson Co. KY cemsus and the 1820 census
for Washizgton Co. KY which shews two sons and two daughters living with thes
at that time. (See HAWKINS HERITAGE, April 1987, page 30.)

M Child 1 Hawkins POPHAM #570

Born: 17897 in: ,Culpeper Co., VA
Died: in: ,Mercer? Co., KY
Spouse: Rebecca HAWKINS #58
Married: 21 Apr 1817 in: ,Culpeper Co., VA

Other: Annulled 1823 in: ,Culpeper Co., VA (Apr 8)
Spouse: Sarah CURRY #612

Married: 27 Jun 1824 in: Mercer Co KY
M Child 2 William Nall(e) POPHAM #1598
Born: 179072 in: ,Culpeper Co., VA
Died: 18___ in: ,Scott Co., Ark.
Spouse: Mary DAVIS #1599
Married: 13 Jun 1816 in: ,Nelson Co., KY
F Child 3 Mary POPHAM #1594
Born: 9 Jul 1792 in: ,Culpeper Co., VA
Died: in: ,,KY (prob)
Spouse: Rueben MORGAN #1602
Married: 24 Sep 1811 in: ,Nelson Co., KY
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(Family of Elizabeth HAWKINS - Continued)

£ Child 4 Elizabeth POPHAM #1595

Born: 17947 in: ,Culpeper Co., VA
Died: in:
Spouse: William B. FERGUSON #1601
Married: 18 Apr 1812 in: ,Nelson Co., KY (prob)
£ Child 5 Lucy POPHAM #1596
Born: 17957 in: ,Culpeper Co., VA
Died: in:
Spouse: George MORRISON #1600
Married: 15 Apr 1813 in: ,Nelson Co., KY
M child & Jacob POPHAM #1597
Born: 17977 in: ,Culpeper Co., VA
Died: in:

He lived in Washington Co., KY ia 1820. He reportedly had two daughters. (Bits
and Pieces of the Hawkins Fasily Puzzle by Nildred S. Farmer, page 7.)

JOB MORGAN and SALLIE HAWKINS

The following is from the Morgan Family History, and appeared
in an article "Descendants of John and Joseph Morgan of Frederick
County, virginia", written by Garda M. Hodgson. It is from the
Quarterly of The Burke County, NC Genealogical Society, Morgonton,
NC, March 1991.

. . . ."on several occasions Austin H. Morgan told me that he had it
from hig father Job Morgan, that Joseph Morgan, his father, was a
Revolutionary Soldier, and served with several of his brothers-in-
law. Brothers of his wife whose maiden name was Nancy Curtis.
pustin Morgan's father said that his father said his father told him
AUGUSTUS HAWKINS, father-in-law of Job Morgan was a crip-pled man
and was not in the war. Augustus Hawkins married Elizabeth Henley.
They were in Burke County, NC. Job was born there." Job and and
family came to TN circa 1802-1806.

Job was b. 7-Mar-1771 and d. 1-Jan-1857. He was married on
10-Sept-1795 to Sallie Hawkins, b. 17-Sept-1778.

Their children, born from 1796 to 1823 were Joseph; Nancy;
Loyd; Elizabeth; Martha; Susannah; Daniel Morgan (m. 28-0ct=-1828 to
susannah Smith; Washington; Austin H. m. #2 Amanda Maxwell; willi-
am C.; Derby H; sallie; and Polly.

. . . .Submitted by Nancy Hawkins Buell, 110 Evans Rd., Apt 3,
Brookline, MA 02146-2135.
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Family group sheet

Wife: Rebecca HAWKINS #58

Born: 18017 in: ,Culpeper Co.,VA (?)

Died: 18__ in: ,Madison or Rapp’k Co.,VA?
Father: Matthew HAWKINS #49
Mother: Elizabeth PITCHER #57

SOURCE: Fredericksburg City Chancery Court File #124, HISTORY OF THE RED OAX
JORNSOM FAMILY. According to the wording in her father Matthew Hawkinms' will,
she and Havkins POPHAM had no childrem at the time the will was written. Her
baptiss is listed on page 48 of THE F.T.BAPTIST CHURCH by A. Paul Thoapsen und
er the heading, ‘Saptised sisce Sept, 11, 1835, The family lived near F.7,
Rebecca Hawkins' marriage to her half mephew was "nullified” by & &rand Jury
in Culpeper County. An indictment of "guilty’ was retursed on the charges of
entering into an illegal marriage. (It was returned against both of them sep-
arately.) The jury, however, decided not to prosecute thea but to declare the
sarriage null and void and the couple paid the court costs. Rebecca remarried
very shortly after this to Joha STORY. She say have been expecting a child:
although there are no records of amy being born to her and Hawkins POPHAN, the
book titled THE RED OAX JOMNSONS lists elevem children born to Rebecca Hawkias
and John Story. It has 1822 as the year of their marriage however, the court
didn’t aonul her first sarriage until 08 April 1823, The first child nased
Caroline Story died in infancy and the second child , "William Mathey' Story
(this should be "Matthew') was born June 12, 1824, There just isa’t enough
time between the date the first marriage was ansulled and the second child's
birth for two children to have been born. Either the first child Caroline was
the daughter of Mawkins Popham, or the records are in error. Genetically they
were no closer than some of the cousin marriages so comson during this time.

Husband: Hawkins POPHAM #570
Married: 21 Apr 1817 in: ,Culpeper Co., VA
Other: Annulled 1823 in: ,Culpeper Co., VA (Apr 8)
Born: 17897 in: ,Culpeper Co., VA
Died: in: ,Mercer? Co., KY
Father: Humphrey POPHAM #584
Mother: Elizabeth HAWKINS #54

Sources: His marriage to Rebecca is recorded in Culpeper Co. Marriage Index
Book 1, page 198, Daniel James minister (Baptist). After his marrige to her
(1/2 aunt) was annulled, his name appears in marriage records of Mercer Co. KY
where his parents and other relatives had been for years. The second marriage
wis to Sarah Curry, 27 Juse 1824, information given in the Aug.l, 1989 letter
from Richard Popham of NY who has done Pophaa research for many years.

Sone questions arise about the reason Hawkins Pophan didn't move with his
parents to Nelson Co. KY where they were living in 1800. Maybe he was a lot
older than previously thought. The Chancery Court papers show his relation to
Elizabeth Hawkins Popham, and his 1817 marriage to Rebecca is on record.
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(Family of Rebecca HAWKINS = Continued)

Husband: John STORY #571
Married: aft 8 Apr 1823 in: ,Madison Co., VA
Born: 1801 in: ,Culpeper Co.,VA?
Died: 10 Apr 1850 in: ,Rappahanncck Co.,VA?
Father: James STORY Jr. #1613
Mother: Lucy JOHNSON #1614
Joha married Rebecca (Hawkins) Story between the time her marriage to Hawkins
POPHAN was declared illegal by the Culpeper County Superior Court of Law, 9th
Circuit on April 8, 1823 & Aug. ¢, 1823 when an amended bill was made by James
Hawkins ‘the orator®, nasing Rebecca and John Story as the defendants. This is
part of the Fredericksburg Chancery Court File 8124, The source for the names
of the children is the book: THE RED OAK JOHNSONS.
M Child 1 william Matthew STORY #614
Born: 12 Jun 1824 in: ,Madison Co., VA
Died: 19 Sep 1904 in:
Spouse: Elizabeth JOHNSON #624
Married: in:

M Child 2 Henry STORY #6155

Born: abt 1826 in: ,Madison Co., VA
Died: in: ,,GA (prob)
M Child 3 James STORY #616
Born: abt 1827 in: ,Madison Co., VA
Died: in: ,,ID (prob)
M Child 4 Silas Bruce STORY #6117
Born: abt 1829 in: ,Madison Co., VA
Died: in:
Spouse: Frances RUSH #1368
Married: in:

F Child 5 Frances S. STORY #620

Born: abt 1830 in: ,Madison Co., VA
Died: in:
Spouse: Robert Gilmore YOWELL #1372
Married: 4 Nov 1848 in: ,Madison Co., VA
F Child 6 Salome STORY #618
Born: abt 1832 in: ,Madison Co., VA
Died: in:
Spouse: Robert SNYDER #1369
Married: in:

F Child 7 Lucretia STORY #619

Born: abt 1834 in: ,Madison Co., VA
Died: in: ,.MC (prob)
Spouse: Thomas MOSELEY #1370
Married: in: ,,MO0 (?2)
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(Family of Rebecca HAWKINS - Continued)

F Child 8 Louisa STORY #6211

Born: abt 1836 in: ,Madison Co., VA
Died: in: ,Madison Co., VA
Spouse: James Robert FINKS #1373
Married: in:

M

Child 9 Aylette STORY #622
Born: abt 1838 in: ,Madison Co., VA
Died: 1861-1865 in: ,,vA (?)

F Child 10 Lucy STORY #623

Born: abt 1840 in: ,Madison Co., VA
Died: in:
Spouse: Milton BERRY #1371
Married: in: ,,VA(?)

These dates given in the family group records were taken, where
possible, from primary source materials: marriage and death cer-
tificates and other legal typesof documents. In numerous cases
these were not available, so dates were figured using ages given
in censuses, obituaries, Bibles, and other family records. 1In
some cases information was from printed genealogies. These latter
sources are naturally subject to error and should be viewed as
such. Many of the dates and places should have a "?" after them.

The changing boundaries of the counties are also cause for some
confusion where a birthplace or family land may appear to be in
an entirely different county 100 years ago than it is today.

This material was submitted by the great grandaughter of Paschal

Walker Hawkins (#9 ), grandaughter of Bessie Hawkins Evans (#5):
JoYyce Colleen Libes--818 Riverside #B-6--Muncie, IN 47303

! A
unnwu-wls-;-aﬂnn
1721 7

[

(To be continued)

Submitted by Joyce Colleen Libes, 818 W. Riverside,
Muncie, IN 47303

n



Letter of H. C. Hawkins

The following segments are from a letter in General John Parker
Hawkins' collection. His correspondence concerning his family
research is found in several libraries, including The Kentucky His-
torical Society Library, Salt Lake City, and in the University of
Tulsa. These letters are xeroxed on 300 legal sized pages, and con-
tain many surnames with Hawkins connecticns besides his own line.

"Fayette, Howard County, Mo.
April 18th, 1892.

Dear Sir,

+ +« « « .My father was named William. He was born 19th of
February 1784. . . .He moved from Kentucky to this state in the
early settlement when people were living in Forts. He died in
Howard County, Mo, the 8th of July 1845. . . . In early times he
emigrated from Scott County, from near Georgetown, he first settled
in St. Louis, then sold and came to Howard County. . . . My Mother
was named Lydia Todd Francis. 1 imagine she was born in Kentucky,
19th of May 1787. Married in Kentucky. . . . She died May 27th 1861
in Howard County. . . .

« « « « My brothers and sister were named: John Littleberry;
William Johnson; Granville Francis and Mary Jane. My sister married
Benjamin Cason. I am the only one of the family living. . . .

. « « . Brother wWilliam, his daughter the only child named Judith
Francis, wife of John D. Cason in Pomona, California. . . . Sister
Mary wife of Benjamin Cason - one child died without an heir -
brother John and Granville naver married. . . .

. « « « We had five children, William Reason; Mary White; Sarah
Catherine; Judith Frances; and John Franklin. . . . None of them is
married and all live with me. . . . I am sixty-seven the 10th of
September next. . . .

. « « « I would be glad if fate should went our way in each others
pathway.

Very truly yours
(sigd) H. C. Hawkins"

Note: In H. C. Hawkins' letter, he commented that even though he
and the General might not be related, he felt that they were still
of Hawkins birthright. He had no knowledge of where his grandfather
was born, nor if he was in the Revolution,

« « « « Submitted by Olyve H. Abbott
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FAMILY GROUP
&SMEE _tl%ws_gs_l_"l’g—mulmh » Form No.

Masried _Cas 1790 Place _Virginia .
Occupation __Farmer__ Resided st Taxed 1o Stathecd (0. 119321925 Mouzd Qe (ALK Y 1924 .
Church AfAL War Serv,
- Place Probably Pleming Co.. XY, Sheet wbmitted b
ot DI e Olyve HallaarX Abbott

J 1737 Suamercrest Dr.
g:;:l'““ - Ft. Worth, TX., 76109

Mother (maidea name)

WIFE ? , Margarst

Born _fa. 1763 Place _ Yirzinia Place of information

Church Affil. Occupation and additional information on

g ol Prob, Plecing Co., KY,.

D“d 1 Lo1833 T ;:::. reverse side, Fenily Bible;

Budad ) T A TR

Other husb un"?ub: i- c{'n Eono"s:

Father snce with desc. of John R,

Mother (maiden name) LR A Bw}.(m.n K. cem.

BORN DIED MARRIED

CHILDREN When Where When Where |To Whom When Where

31-3-1791 1-1879 Judah HAWES
; Ae Siloam Cem. 2-9-1821

1_Willisa R. Rowan G0 B, 1
12-3-1792 13-10-1881 Sarah BARNETT
VA. New Hope Cea, 2-10-1822

2 Joha R. Hillsboro, XI. Jessamine Co., KY.
Cs. 1794 21=-12-1814 v

Baurhon o, Y, 112-5-1822
Clark Co. . X{,

3 James R.

Ca, 1810 H
VA. 28~7-1830
4 Jane yl.ﬂiﬂg Co.. |2 8
16~6-1812 L=0-1874L' #1 Helvina Nickell
VA. New Hope Caa. #< Martha J. Nickell
g Hoses R. Hillsboro, XY. L1885, rdeaing Lo.
Ca, 1811 g
VA. 28-11-1873
6 )(.:gu.t, ?h-ﬂ.n; Cao. KY.
S 15-4L=1815 11=3-1884 Jaaep HENOES
VA, New Hope Cem. 23-12-1832
y Lucy Ann RiTstoro, Ri. Fleming Co., Ki.
1817 sfter 1890 #1 Angeline Snedeger
#2 Hary (mrd. name
g Walter/Mat proB. Fresley)
Ceorga Halliday
L=3-1835
¢ Sally Ann Fleming Co., XY.

Since Hawkinas Heritage was originated with the hope of iden-
10 ctifying the ancescry of Jases and Margaret Hawkins, born ca.
1765 end 1768, we are including this family group sheet.
That original {dea has grown into =many different Hawkins
1 lines, and we anticipate correspondence from all Hawkins de-
o scendants! We hope that in your own researching, you will
keep a corner of your thoughts open for this particular fa-
mily. We now know that Sarah Barnett, w/o Joha R., 13 from
J2______ cthe same Hawkins line as many of our HH members. Perhaps
James is also.

33



Welcome to The Hawkins Family Organization

We like to hear from each other in Hawkins Heritage,
our newsletter, and we hope that you will contribute
something - every issue, once a year, Or whenever you
like.

Be your own editor and proofreader. We organize and
print our material as is, or with minimal changes.
Please follow these guidelines for anything to be put
into the newsletter, so that it will make a good,
readable copy.

1. Use standard 8 1/2 x 11 white paper.

2. Leave a one inch margin on the top and sides and
1 1/2 inches on the bottom of the paper. The frame
on this page is a guide.

3. Type, print, or write legibly. Dark, black ink
copies the best.

4. Use one side of your paper only.

S, If an item is larger than 8 1/2 by 1l and you are
unable to reduce it, then send it as is to the
editor to handle.

6. Your submission may be written as a letter to the
members, an article with title and author, a ques-
tion or an answer to .the members, or copies of
documents, maps, etc. Include proper credit for
sources of information.

7. All submissions become property of the Hawkins
Family Organzation and will not be returned.

Material for the newsletter should be mailed:
by February 28 for the April issue,
by June 30 for the August issue,
by October 15 for the December issue.

Blank copies of pedigree charts and family group sheets
are available from the publisher by request.




